RESOLUTION NO. 2015-<u>273</u>

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING JENNIFER NEGRON WHO WAS NAMED THE 2015 NJ STATE BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS YOUTH OF THE YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Clubs of America recognizes outstanding efforts and contributions by a member to their family, school, community and Boys & Girls Club; and

WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Clubs operates two facilities in Vineland, serving over 500 members each year, and seeks to enable young people to realize their full potential; and

WHEREAS, Jennifer Negron, a past president of Keystone Club, is a dedicated and passionate role model who embodies the values of leadership, service, healthy lifestyles, academic excellence, dedication and hard work; and

WHEREAS, Jennifer was selected as the 2015 New Jersey State Youth of the Year, and will compete against other candidates throughout the Northeast Region in a quest for the national competition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that City Council commends and congratulates Jennifer Negron for her wonderful accomplishment of being named the 2015 New Jersey State Boys & Girls Clubs Youth of the Year, and extends best wishes to her in all of her future endeavors.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

Council President

Municipal Clerk

K: Commending 2015 Jennifer Negron